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Reference Tables

SHELL HOLDER & PRIMER PLUG & CASE TRIMMER CASE TRIMMER
CALIBER DIE GROUP SHELL PLATE NUMBER  SLEEVE SIZE COLLET NUMBER* PILOT CALIBER AMMO BOX SIZE LUBE DIE
.17 Hornet (Hornady) D 12 Small 2 17 MP -
.17 Remington A &GM 10 Small 1 17 SR -
.17 Remington Fireball A &GM 10 Small 1 17 SR -
.204 Ruger A GM & AR 10 Small 1 20 SR -
.218 Bee A 1 Small 2 22 MP -
.22 Bench Rest GM 3 Small 3 22 MR 1
.22 PPC GM 32 Small 3 22 MR 1
.22 Hornet A &GM 12 Small 2 22 MP -
.22 K-Hornet D 12 Small 2 22 MP -
.22 Remington Jet D 6 Small 3 22 MP -
.22 Savage High-Power D 2 Large 2 22 MR 3
.22-250 Remington (22 Varminter) A & GM 3 Large 1 22 MR 2
.220 Swift A &GM 11 Large 1 22 MR 3
.221 Remington Fireball A &GM 10 Small 1 22 SR 1
222 Remington A &GM 10 Small 1 22 SR 1
.222 Remington Magnum A 10 Small 1 22 SR 1
.223 Remington (5.56mm) A, GM & AR 10 Small 1 22 SR 1
.223 Winchester Super Short Mag A&GM 43 (5) Large 1 22 (4) -
5.6mm x 50 Rimmed D 6 Small 2 22 SR -
5.7mm x 28 (FN) D 45 Small (4) 22 SR/MP -
.240 Weatherby Magnum A 3 Large 1 24 LR 2
.243 Winchester Super Short Mag A &GM 43 (5) Large 1 24 (4) 2
.243 Winchester A &GM 3 Large 1 24 MR 2
6mm Bench Rest GM 3 Small 3 24 MR 1
6mm PPC A &GM 32 Small 3 24 MR 1
6mm x 45 D &AR 10 Small 1 24 SR 1
6mm Remington (244 Remington) A & GM 3 Large 1 24 MR 2
.25 Auto (25 ACP) E 29 (6) Small (4) (4) (4) -

.25 Winchester Super Short Mag A &GM 43 (5) Large 1 25 (4) -



.25-06

.25-20 Winchester

.25-35 Winchester

.250 Savage (250-3000 Savage)

.257 Roberts

.257 Roberts Improved 40°

257 Weatherby Magnum

.260 Remington

.26 Nosler

.264 LBC-AR

.264 Winchester Magnum

6.5-300 Weatherby Magnum

6.5 Remington Magnum

6.5mm-06

6.5-284 Winchester

6.5 Creedmoor

6.5mm x 47 Lapua

6.5 x 54 Mannlicher-Schoenauer

6.5mm x 55 Swedish Mauser

6.5mm x 57 Mauser

6.5mm x 68S

6.8 Remington SPC

.270 Weatherby Magnum

.270 Winchester

.270 Winchester Short Magnum

.27 Nosler

.280 Ackley Improved (Nosler)

.280 Remington (7mm Exp. Rem.)

.28 Nosler

.284 Winchester

7mm Bench Rest Remington

7mm Remington Magnum

7mm Remington SA Ultra Magnum

7mm Remington Ultra Magnum

7mm Shooting Times Westerner

7mm Thompson/Center Ugalde

7mm Weatherby Magnum

A&GM

A, GM & AR

D

D&AR

D &GM

D &AR

D &GM

A &GM

A&AR

A &GM

A &GM

D &GM

A &GM

A &GM

A &GM

A &GM

A &GM

3/11

3/11

38 (5)

32

4/26

4/26

4/26

34(5)

19

43(5)

38(5)

4/26

38/4 (5)

38/4 (5)

10

Large

Small

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large (2)

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Small

Large

Large

Large

Large

Small

Large

25

25

25

25

25

25

25

26

26

26

26

26

26

26

26

26

26

26

26

26

26

27

27

27

27

27

28

28

28

28

28

28

28

28

28

28

28

LR

MP

MR

MR

MR

MR

LR

MR

LR

MR

LR

LR

LR

LR

LR

LR

MR

LR

LR

LR

LR

MR

LR

LR

4

LR

LR

LR

LR

MR

MR

LR

4)

4

LR

SR

LR



7mm Winchester Short Magnum

7mm-08 Remington

7mm x 57 Mauser (7mm Mauser)

7mm x 64 Brenneke

7mm x 65 Rimmed

7-30 Waters

.30 M-1 Carbine

.30 Luger (7.65mm Luger)

.30 Mauser (7.63mm Mauser)

.30 Nosler

.30 Remington

.30 Remington AR

.30T/C

.30-06 Springfield

.30-30 Winchester

.30-338 Winchester Magnum

.30-378 Weatherby Magnum

.30-40 Krag

.300 AAC Blackout

.300 H&H Magnum

.300 Remington SA Ultra Magnum

.300 Remington Ultra Magnum

.300 RCM

.300 Savage

.300 Weatherby Magnum

.300 Winchester Magnum

.300 Winchester Short Magnum

.303 British

307 Winchester

.308 Norma Magnum

.308 Winchester

.308 Marlin Express

7.5mm x 54 French MAS

7.5mm x 55 Schmidt-Rubin

7.62mm x 39-308/311

7.62mm x 54R Russian

7.65mm x 53 Belgian Mauser

A &GM

A &GM

A &GM

D &AR

A

A, GM & AR

A

D

A &GM

D &AR

A &GM

A &GM

A &GM

A &GM

A &GM

A

A

D

A, GM & AR

A

43 (5)

3/11

26

17

16

16

38 (5)

19

30

14 (5)

10

38/4 (5)

38/4 (5)

4/26

43 (5)

32

13 (5)

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Small

Small

Small

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Small

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

28

28

28

28

28

28

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

30

31

30

30

30

30

30

30

30/31

30

31

4)

MR

LR

LR

LR

MR

MP

(4)

4

LR

MR

MR

MR

LR

MR

LR

4

LR

SR

LR

(4)

4

MR

MR

LR

LR

(4)

LR

MR

LR

MR

MR

LR

LR

MR

LR

LR



7.7mm x 58 Japanese Arisaka

.32 Automatic (7.65mm Auto)

.32 H&R Magnum

.32 Smith & Wesson Long

.327 Federal Magnum

.32 Winchester Special

.32-20 Winchester

.32-40 Winchester

8mm Remington Magnum

8mm-06

8mm x 57 Mauser (8mm Mauser)

8mm x 68S Magnum

.325 Winchester Short Magnum

.338 Federal

.338 Lapua

.338 RCM

.338 Marlin Express

.338 Winchester Magnum

.338-06/.338-06 A-Square

.338 Norma Mag

.338-378 Weatherby Magnum

.340 Weatherby Magnum

.348 Winchester

.35 Remington

.35 Whelen

.350 Remington Magnum

.356 TSW

.356 Winchester

.357 Magnum

.357 Remington Maximum

.357 Sig

.358 Winchester

9mm FAR

9mm x 18 Ultra

9mm Luger

9mm Makarov

9mm x 21

A&AR

A &GM

3/2

17

23

23

23

34 (5)

43(5)

48 (6)

44

48

14

5 (5)

27

16

10

16

16

16

Large

Small

Small

Small

Small

Large

Small

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Small

Large

Small

Small

Small

Large

Small

Small

Small

Small

Small

31

31

31

31

31

32

31

32

32

32

32

32

32

33

33

33

33

33

33

33

33

33

34

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

LR

4

4

(4)

4

MR

MP

MR

LR

LR

LR

LR

LR

MR

(4)

MR

LR

LR

LR

LR

4)

LR

MR

MR

LR

MR

4

MR

MP

SR

LP

MR

MP

4

4

4

(4)



9mm x 23 Winchester

.370 Sako Magnum/9.3x66 Sako

9.3mm x 62 Mauser

9.3mm x 74R

.375 H&H Magnum

.375 Remington Ultra Mag

.375 Ruger

.375 Winchester

.376 Steyr

.378 Weatherby Magnum

.38 Colt Super Auto (.38 ACP)

.38 Smith & Wesson

.38 Special

.380 Automatic Pistol

.38-40 Winchester

.38-55 Winchester & Ballard

40 S&W

.400 CorBon

.40-60 Winchester - .408"

.40-65 Shiloh Sharps - .408"

40-70-2 1/2" Sharps Straight

404 Jeffery

405 Winchester

10mm Auto

41 Magnum

416 Ruger

416 Remington Magnum

416 Rigby

416 Barrett

44 Magnum

44 S&W Russian

44 Special

444 Marlin

.44-40 Winchester

.45 Automatic (45 ACP)

45 Auto Rim

.45 Glock Action Pistol

COWBOY

LEGACY & COWBOY

D

LEGACY

LEGACY

LEGACY

SAFARI

LEGACY

11/2"-12

COWBOY

16

38/4 (5)

42

14 (5)

39

10

35 (5)

27

49 (6)

14 (5)

14 (5)

41 (5)

24

27

30

37 (5)

.50 BMG

18

18

18

28

35(5)

Small

Large

Large (2)

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Small

Small

Small

Small

Large

Large

Small

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

.50 BMG

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

Large

35

36

36

36

37

37

37

37

37

37

35

35

35

35

40

37

40

40

41

41

41

nfa

40

40

41

416

416

416

416

44

44

44

44

44

45

45

45

4

LR

LR

LR

LR

4

MR

MR

LR

&)

MP

MP

MP

4

LP

MR

LP

LP

&)

4

4

(4)

4

LP

LP

LR

LR

&)

4

LP

LP

LP

LR

LP

LP

LP

LP



.45 Lolt B 20 Large 1 45 LK -

.45 S&W Schofield CoOwBOY 35 Large 1 45 LP -
.45-60 Winchester LEGACY 49 (6) Large 4 45-R (4) 4
45-70 U.S. Government C & COWBOY 14 (6) Large 4 45-R (4) 4
45-75 Winchester LEGACY 31(5) Large 4 45-R (4) 4
.45-90-2.4" Sharps Straight LEGACY 14 (5) Large 4 45-R (4) 4
.45-100-2.6" Sharps Straight LEGACY 14 (5) Large 4 45-R (4) 4
.45-110-2 7/8” Sharps Straight LEGACY 14 (5) Large 4 45-R (4) 4
.45-120-3 1/4” Sharps Straight LEGACY 14 (5) Large 4 45-R (4) 4
.450 Marlin C 4 Large 1 45-R LR 4
450x.400 Express 3" (400 Jeffery)  SAFARI 31(5) Large .50 BMG 41 (4) -
450 Rigby Rimless SAFARI 37 (5) Large HC#2 45-R (4) -
.454 Casull B 20 Large 1 45 (4) -
458 Winchester Magnum C 4 Large 1 45-R LR 4
.458 Lott C 4 Large 1 45-R LR 4
460 Weatherby Magnum D 14 (5) Large 4 45-R (4) -
.460 Smith & Wesson B 4 Large - 45 (4) -
460 Steyr 11/2"-12 .50 BMG .50 BMG .50 BMG 45-R (4) -
470 Nitro Express 3 1/4" SAFARI 46 (6) Large HC#1 475 (4) -
475 Linebaugh 1.400" B 40 (5) Large 1 475 (4) -
480 Ruger B 40 (5) Large 1 475 (4) -
.50 Action Express B 33(5) Large 1 50 (4) -
.50-70 Gov't LEGACY 31(5 Large 4 50 (4) 4
.50-90-2 1/2" Sharps Straight LEGACY 31(5) Large 4 50 (4) 4
.50-95 Winchester (Express) LEGACY 31(5) Large 4 50 (4) 4
.500 Smith & Wesson B 44 (5) Large - 50 (4) -
.500 Jeffery SAFARI 37 (5 Large HC#1 50-R (4) -
.500 Nitro Express SAFARI 46 (6) Large HC#1 50-R (4) -
.56-50 Spencer LEGACY 31(5) Large - 50 (4) -
.50 BMG 11/2"-12 .50 BMG .50 BMG .50 BMG 50-R (4) -
.505 Gibbs SAFARI 47 (6) Large .50 BMG 50-R (4) -

IMPORTANT: RCBS Shell Holder numbers do not correspond to those of other manufacturers. When two Shell Holders are listed, the most popular is shown first. It may be necessary to use
the alternate, depending on the manufacturer and/or lot of cases being used. The numerals in () in the table indicate the following: (2) cases are usually Berdan primed. Depriming and
priming must be done by hand. If cases were formed from cases having boxer-type primers, use the appropriate Shell Holder for that caliber. (4) not available. (5) Auto 4X4 Shell Plate not
available, (6) Auto 4X4 and Five-Station Shell Plates not available. Ammo Box size code: SR=Small Rifle, MR=Medium Rifle, LR=Large Rifle, MP=Medium Pistol and LP=Large Pistol,

* Rotary Case Trimmer—2 only. ** For Ten-X

NEXT STEP: TOOLS & ACCESSORIES
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