Login Support About Us



Search





KITS PRESSES SHELL HOLDERS RELOADING DIES CASE PREP PRIMING POWDER MEASURE BULLET CASTING ACCESSORIES SALE

Handloading Basics | Reloading Components | Reloaders Language | Step By Step Reloading | Reference Tables | Tools Accessories | Downloadable Guide

Reference Tables

CALIDED	DIE CROUP	SHELL HOLDER &	PRIMER PLUG &	CASE TRIMMER	CASE TRIMMER	AMMO DOVICEZE	LIIDE DIE
CALIBER .17 Hornet (Hornady)	DIE GROUP	SHELL PLATE NUMBER	SLEEVE SIZE	COLLET NUMBER*	PILOT CALIBER	MP BOX SIZE	TORE DIE
			Small				
.17 Remington	A & GM	10	Small	1	17	SR	_
.17 Remington Fireball	A & GM	10	Small	1	17	SR	_
.204 Ruger	A, GM & AR	10	Small	1	20	SR	-
.218 Bee	А	1	Small	2	22	MP	-
.22 Bench Rest	GM	3	Small	3	22	MR	1
.22 PPC	GM	32	Small	3	22	MR	1
.22 Hornet	A & GM	12	Small	2	22	MP	-
.22 K-Hornet	D	12	Small	2	22	MP	-
.22 Remington Jet	D	6	Small	3	22	MP	-
.22 Savage High-Power	D	2	Large	2	22	MR	3
.22-250 Remington (22 Varminter)	A & GM	3	Large	1	22	MR	2
.220 Swift	A & GM	11	Large	1	22	MR	3
.221 Remington Fireball	A & GM	10	Small	1	22	SR	1
.222 Remington	A & GM	10	Small	1	22	SR	1
.222 Remington Magnum	А	10	Small	1	22	SR	1
.223 Remington (5.56mm)	A, GM & AR	10	Small	1	22	SR	1
.223 Winchester Super Short Mag	A & GM	43 (5)	Large	1	22	(4)	-
5.6mm x 50 Rimmed	D	6	Small	2	22	SR	_
5.7mm x 28 (FN)	D	45	Small	(4)	22	SR/MP	_
.240 Weatherby Magnum	A	3	Large	1	24	LR	2
.243 Winchester Super Short Mag	A & GM	43 (5)	Large	1	24	(4)	2
.243 Winchester	A & GM	3	Large	1	24	MR	2
6mm Bench Rest	GM	3	Small	3	24	MR	1
6mm PPC	A & GM	32	Small	3	24	MR	1
6mm x 45	D & AR	10	Small	1	24	SR	1
6mm Remington (244 Remington)	A & GM	3	Large	1	24	MR	2
.25 Auto (25 ACP)	E	29 (6)	Small	(4)	(4)	(4)	_
.25 Winchester Super Short Mag	A & GM	43 (5)	Large	1	25	(4)	_
			-			•	

.25-06	A & GM	3	Large	1	25	LR	2
.25-20 Winchester	А	1	Small	2	25	MP	_
.25-35 Winchester	А	2	Large	2	25	MR	3
.250 Savage (250-3000 Savage)	А	3	Large	1	25	MR	2
.257 Roberts	А	3/11	Large	1	25	MR	2
.257 Roberts Improved 40°	D	3/11	Large	1	25	MR	2
.257 Weatherby Magnum	А	4	Large	1	25	LR	4
.260 Remington	A, GM & AR	3	Large	1	26	MR	2
.26 Nosler	D	38 (5)	Large	1	26	LR	-
.264 LBC-AR	D & AR	32	Large	1	26	MR	3
.264 Winchester Magnum	А	4/26	Large	1	26	LR	4
6.5-300 Weatherby Magnum	D	4/26	Large	1	26	LR	4
6.5 Remington Magnum	D	4/26	Large	1	26	LR	4
6.5mm-06	D	3	Large	1	26	LR	2
6.5-284 Winchester	D & GM	3	Large	1	26	LR	4
6.5 Creedmoor	D & AR	3	Large	1	26	LR	4
6.5mm x 47 Lapua	D & GM	3	Large	1	26	MR	3
6.5 x 54 Mannlicher-Schoenauer	D	9	Large	1	26	LR	_
6.5mm x 55 Swedish Mauser	A & GM	2	Large	1	26	LR	2
6.5mm x 57 Mauser	D	3	Large	1	26	LR	2
6.5mm x 68S	D	34 (5)	Large (2)	2	26	LR	4
6.8 Remington SPC	A & AR	19	Large	2	27	MR	3
.270 Weatherby Magnum	А	4	Large	1	27	LR	4
.270 Winchester	A & GM	3	Large	1	27	LR	2
.270 Winchester Short Magnum	A & GM	43 (5)	Large	1	27	(4)	-
.27 Nosler	D	38 (5)	Large	1	27	LR	-
.280 Ackley Improved (Nosler)	D	3	Large	1	28	LR	2
.280 Remington (7mm Exp. Rem.)	A & GM	3	Large	1	28	LR	2
.28 Nosler	D	38 (5)	Large	1	28	LR	-
.284 Winchester	А	3	Large	1	28	MR	4
7mm Bench Rest Remington	D & GM	3	Small	1	28	MR	2
7mm Remington Magnum	A & GM	4/26	Large	1	28	LR	4
7mm Remington SA Ultra Magnum	A & GM	38/4 (5)	Large	1	28	(4)	-
7mm Remington Ultra Magnum	A & GM	38/4 (5)	Large	1	28	(4)	-
7mm Shooting Times Westerner	A & GM	4	Large	1	28	LR	4
7mm Thompson/Center Ugalde	A & GM	10	Small	1	28	SR	1
7mm Weatherby Magnum	А	4	Large	1	28	LR	4

7mm Winchester Short Magnum	A & GM	43 (5)	Large	1	28	(4)	-
7mm-08 Remington	A & GM	3	Large	1	28	MR	2
7mm x 57 Mauser (7mm Mauser)	A & GM	3/11	Large	1	28	LR	2
7mm x 64 Brenneke	А	3	Large	1	28	LR	2
7mm x 65 Rimmed	D	26	Large	1	28	LR	2
7-30 Waters	A & GM	2	Large	2	28	MR	3
.30 M-1 Carbine	С	17	Small	3	30	MP	_
.30 Luger (7.65mm Luger)	А	16	Small	2	30	(4)	_
.30 Mauser (7.63mm Mauser)	D	16	Small	2	30	(4)	_
.30 Nosler	D	38 (5)	Large	1	30	LR	_
.30 Remington	D	19	Large	2	30	MR	3
.30 Remington AR	D & AR	30	Large	2	30	MR	3
.30 T/C	А	3	Large	1	30	MR	2
.30-06 Springfield	A, GM & AR	3	Large	1	30	LR	2
.30-30 Winchester	А	2	Large	2	30	MR	3
.30-338 Winchester Magnum	D	4	Large	1	30	LR	4
.30-378 Weatherby Magnum	A & GM	14 (5)	Large	4	30	(4)	-
.30-40 Krag	А	7	Large	3	30	LR	-
.300 AAC Blackout	D & AR	10	Small	1	30	SR	1
.300 H&H Magnum	D	4	Large	1	30	LR	4
.300 Remington SA Ultra Magnum	A & GM	38/4 (5)	Large	1	30	(4)	-
.300 Remington Ultra Magnum	A & GM	38/4 (5)	Large	1	30	(4)	-
.300 RCM	А	4	Large	1	30	MR	2
.300 Savage	А	3	Large	1	30	MR	2
.300 Weatherby Magnum	A & GM	4	Large	1	30	LR	4
.300 Winchester Magnum	A & GM	4/26	Large	1	30	LR	4
.300 Winchester Short Magnum	A & GM	43 (5)	Large	1	30	(4)	-
.303 British	А	7	Large	1	31	LR	-
.307 Winchester	А	2	Large	2	30	MR	2
.308 Norma Magnum	D	4	Large	1	30	LR	4
.308 Winchester	A, GM & AR	3	Large	1	30	MR	2
.308 Marlin Express	А	2	Large	1	30	MR	2
7.5mm x 54 French MAS	D	2	Large	1	30	LR	2
7.5mm x 55 Schmidt-Rubin	А	2	Large	2	30	LR	-
7.62mm x 39308/.311	A & AR	32	Large	3	30/31	MR	3
7.62mm x 54R Russian	А	13 (5)	Large	4	30	LR	-
7.65mm x 53 Belgian Mauser	А	3	Large	1	31	LR	2

7.7mm x 58 Japanese Arisaka	А	3/2	Large	1	31	LR	2
.32 Automatic (7.65mm Auto)	В	17	Small	1	31	(4)	-
.32 H&R Magnum	E	23	Small	1	31	(4)	_
.32 Smith & Wesson Long	E	23	Small	1	31	(4)	_
.327 Federal Magnum	E	23	Small	1	31	(4)	_
.32 Winchester Special	А	2	Large	2	32	MR	3
.32-20 Winchester	Е	1	Small	2	31	MP	-
.32-40 Winchester	D	2	Large	2	32	MR	3
8mm Remington Magnum	А	4	Large	1	32	LR	4
8mm-06	D	3	Large	1	32	LR	2
8mm x 57 Mauser (8mm Mauser)	А	3	Large	1	32	LR	2
8mm x 68S Magnum	D	34 (5)	Large	2	32	LR	-
.325 Winchester Short Magnum	А	43 (5)	Large	1	32	LR	-
.338 Federal	A & AR	3	Large	1	33	MR	2
.338 Lapua	A & GM	48 (6)	Large	4	33	(4)	-
.338 RCM	А	4	Large	1	33	MR	2
.338 Marlin Express	D	44	Large	-	33	LR	-
.338 Winchester Magnum	А	4	Large	1	33	LR	-
.338-06/.338-06 A-Square	D	3	Large	1	33	LR	2
.338 Norma Mag	D	48	Large	-	33	LR	2
.338-378 Weatherby Magnum	А	14	Large	4	33	(4)	-
.340 Weatherby Magnum	А	4	Large	1	33	LR	4
.348 Winchester	D	5 (5)	Large	4	34	MR	-
.35 Remington	А	9	Large	1	35	MR	3
.35 Whelen	А	3	Large	1	35	LR	2
.350 Remington Magnum	D	4	Large	1	35	MR	4
.356 TSW	В	16	Small	2	35	(4)	-
.356 Winchester	А	2	Large	2	35	MR	2
.357 Magnum	В	6	Small	3	35	MP	-
.357 Remington Maximum	В	6	Small	3	35	SR	-
.357 Sig	А	27	Small	3	35	LP	-
.358 Winchester	А	3	Large	1	35	MR	2
9mm FAR	E	16	Small	2	35	MP	-
9mm x 18 Ultra	В	10	Small	2	35	(4)	-
9mm Luger	В	16	Small	2	35	(4)	-
9mm Makarov	Е	16	Small	2	35	(4)	-
9mm x 21	В	16	Small	2	35	(4)	-

9mm x 23 Winchester	В	16	Small	2	35	(4)	_
.370 Sako Magnum/9.3x66 Sako	D	3	Large	1	36	LR	_
9.3mm x 62 Mauser	A	3	Large (2)	1	36	LR	2
9.3mm x 74R	D	4	Large	1	36	LR	
.375 H&H Magnum	A	4	Large	1	37	LR	4
.375 Remington Ultra Mag	Α	38/4 (5)	Large	1	37	(4)	_
.375 Ruger	Α	4	Large	2	37	MR	3
.375 Winchester	C	2	Large	2	37	MR	3
.376 Steyr	D	42	Large	2	37	LR	4
.378 Weatherby Magnum	D	14 (5)	Large	4	37	(4)	
.38 Colt Super Auto (.38 ACP)	E	39	Small	2	35	MP	
.38 Smith & Wesson	COWBOY	6		3	35	MP	
			Small				
.38 Special	В	6	Small	3	35	MP	
.380 Automatic Pistol	В	10	Small	1	35	(4)	_
.38-40 Winchester	E	35 (5)	Large	1	40	LP	
.38-55 Winchester & Ballard	LEGACY & COWBOY		Large	2	37	MR	3
.40 S&W	В	27	Small	3	40	LP	-
.400 CorBon	D	3	Large	1	40	LP	2
.40-60 Winchester408"	LEGACY	49 (6)	Large	4	41	(4)	4
.40-65 Shiloh Sharps408"	LEGACY	14 (5)	Large	4	41	(4)	4
.40-70-2 1/2" Sharps Straight	LEGACY	14 (5)	Large	4	41	(4)	4
.404 Jeffery	SAFARI	41 (5)	Large	HC#2	n/a	(4)	-
.405 Winchester	LEGACY	24	Large	3	40	(4)	3
10mm Auto	В	27	Large	3	40	LP	-
.41 Magnum	В	30	Large	2	41	LP	4
.416 Ruger	D	4	Large	1	416	LR	-
.416 Remington Magnum	D	4	Large	1	416	LR	-
.416 Rigby	D	37 (5)	Large	4	416	(4)	-
.416 Barrett	1 1/2"-12	.50 BMG	.50 BMG	.50 BMG	416	(4)	-
.44 Magnum	В	18	Large	2	44	LP	-
.44 S&W Russian	COWBOY	18	Large	2	44	LP	-
.44 Special	В	18	Large	2	44	LP	-
.444 Marlin	С	28	Large	1	44	LR	-
.44-40 Winchester	В	35 (5)	Large	1	44	LP	-
.45 Automatic (45 ACP)	В	3	Large	1	45	LP	2
.45 Auto Rim	В	8	Large	1	45	LP	2
.45 Glock Action Pistol	В	3	Large	1	45	LP	2
	•	22					

.45 Colt	R	20	Large	1	45	LP	-
.45 S&W Schofield	COWBOY	35	Large	1	45	LP	-
.45-60 Winchester	LEGACY	49 (6)	Large	4	45-R	(4)	4
.45-70 U.S. Government	C & COWBOY	14 (6)	Large	4	45-R	(4)	4
.45-75 Winchester	LEGACY	31 (5)	Large	4	45-R	(4)	4
.45-90-2.4" Sharps Straight	LEGACY	14 (5)	Large	4	45-R	(4)	4
.45-100-2.6" Sharps Straight	LEGACY	14 (5)	Large	4	45-R	(4)	4
.45-110-2 7/8" Sharps Straight	LEGACY	14 (5)	Large	4	45-R	(4)	4
.45-120-3 1/4" Sharps Straight	LEGACY	14 (5)	Large	4	45-R	(4)	4
.450 Marlin	С	4	Large	1	45-R	LR	4
.450x.400 Express 3" (.400 Jeffery)	SAFARI	31 (5)	Large	.50 BMG	41	(4)	-
.450 Rigby Rimless	SAFARI	37 (5)	Large	HC#2	45-R	(4)	-
.454 Casull	В	20	Large	1	45	(4)	-
.458 Winchester Magnum	С	4	Large	1	45-R	LR	4
.458 Lott	С	4	Large	1	45-R	LR	4
.460 Weatherby Magnum	D	14 (5)	Large	4	45-R	(4)	-
.460 Smith & Wesson	В	4	Large	-	45	(4)	-
.460 Steyr	1 1/2"-12	.50 BMG	.50 BMG	.50 BMG	45-R	(4)	-
.470 Nitro Express 3 1/4"	SAFARI	46 (6)	Large	HC#1	475	(4)	-
.475 Linebaugh 1.400"	В	40 (5)	Large	1	475	(4)	-
.480 Ruger	В	40 (5)	Large	1	475	(4)	-
.50 Action Express	В	33 (5)	Large	1	50	(4)	-
.50-70 Gov't	LEGACY	31 (5)	Large	4	50	(4)	4
.50-90-2 1/2" Sharps Straight	LEGACY	31 (5)	Large	4	50	(4)	4
.50-95 Winchester (Express)	LEGACY	31 (5)	Large	4	50	(4)	4
.500 Smith & Wesson	В	44 (5)	Large	-	50	(4)	-
.500 Jeffery	SAFARI	37 (5)	Large	HC#1	50-R	(4)	-
.500 Nitro Express	SAFARI	46 (6)	Large	HC#1	50-R	(4)	-
.56-50 Spencer	LEGACY	31 (5)	Large	-	50	(4)	-
.50 BMG	1 1/2"-12	.50 BMG	.50 BMG	.50 BMG	50-R	(4)	-
.505 Gibbs	SAFARI	47 (6)	Large	.50 BMG	50-R	(4)	_

IMPORTANT: RCBS Shell Holder numbers do not correspond to those of other manufacturers. When two Shell Holders are listed, the most popular is shown first. It may be necessary to use the alternate, depending on the manufacturer and/or lot of cases being used. The numerals in () in the table indicate the following: (2) cases are usually Berdan primed. Depriming and priming must be done by hand. If cases were formed from cases having boxer-type primers, use the appropriate Shell Holder for that caliber. (4) not available. (5) Auto 4X4 Shell Plate not available. (6) Auto 4X4 and Five-Station Shell Plates not available. Ammo Box size code: SR=Small Rifle, MR=Medium Rifle, LR=Large Rifle, MP=Medium Pistol and LP=Large Pistol.

NEXT STEP: TOOLS & ACCESSORIES

COMPANY PRODUCT FRUCATION PROGUEDCE CURRON

^{*} Rotary Case Trimmer—2 only. ** For Ten-X

Get the Latest from RCBS	CUMPANT	PRODUCT	EDUCATION	NESUUNGES	SUFFURI
Sign Up now for email offers and more news!	About Us	Registration	The Basics	Catalog	Contact Us
3 1	Ambassadors	Warranty	Reloader Lingo	Product Manuals	Intl Distributors
SUBSCRIBE	Media	FAQ	Step-by-Step	Foreign Language	
	Careers	MSDS	Components	Parts Book	
f 🕨 🎯			Videos	Reference Tables	
			Download		
©2019 RCBS. All Rights Reserved			Privacy Policy	Supply Chain Disclosure	Terms & Conditions